ORDINANCE NO. 2023-12

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING ORDINANCE 2022-20 ESTABLISHING THE COMPENSATION TO BE PAID TO OFFICIALS AND EMPLOYEES OF THE TOWN OF THORNTOWN, INDIANA FOR THE CALENDAR YEAR 2023

WHEREAS, on December 19th, 2022, the Town Council of the Town of Thorntown, Indiana ("Town Council") adopted Ordinance 2022-20, An Ordinance Establishing the Compensation to be Paid to Officials and Employees of the Town of Thorntown, Indiana for the Calendar Year 2023, which may be amended from time to time ("2023 Salary Ordinance"); and

WHEREAS, the Town Council desires to amend Ordinance 2022-20 to eliminate the position of Part-time Building Inspector and to create the position of Full-time Building Inspector and add the Third Position Deputy Marshal to the take-home vehicle provision.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Town Council of the Town of Thorntown, Boone County, Indiana, as follows:

Section 1: Deletions - Ordinance 2022-20 is hereby amended to delete the following:

Part-time Building Inspector

\$7,000 annual (to be paid quarterly)

<u>Section 2: Addition</u> – Ordinance 2022-20 is hereby amended to add the following:

Full-time Building Inspector

\$54,000.00 - \$57,000.00

<u>Section 3: Amendment</u> – Section 5 – Benefits, subsection (g) is hereby amended to read as follows:

g. The Town Marshal, Chief Deputy Marshal (first position) and Deputy Marshals (second and third positions) are authorized to use their assigned police vehicle for personal usage subject to the conditions and restrictions set forth in the Town of Thorntown Resolution 2020-14, a Resolution adopting a Policy for Use of Police Vehicles During Off-Duty Hours. Personal usage is covered by any insurance owned or carried by the Town of Thorntown. The benefit of personal usage by police officers is an exclusion as listed in Working Condition Benefits, IRS Publication 15-B (2017). The Town Council of the Town of Thorntown reserves the right to terminate the benefits as outlined in Section 5(g) herein at any time without prior notice or hearing.

<u>Section 4: Effective Date</u> – This Ordinance shall be effective retroactive to June 5, 2023, and shall be effective through December 31st, 2023, unless further amended by Ordinance through action of the Town Council.

(signatures on next page)

ORDAINED AND ADOPTED by the T	own Council of the Town of Thorntown, Indiana this
day of, 20	23.
	President
	Member
	Member
	Member
	Member
ATTEST:	
Koren Gray, Clerk/Treasurer	